would be, incurred in repairing or in the attempt to recover any 360 

property damaged in the theft of or removal of the metal property, 361 

including replacement costs of the metal property, are in 362 

aggregate an amount which exceeds Five Thousand Dollars 363 

($5,000.00) but less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 364 

($25,000.00), the person shall be guilty of a felony and shall be 365 

imprisoned in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a 366 

term not less than one (1) year, but not to exceed ten (10) years, 367 

fined not more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or 368 

both.  369 

( * * *19)  If the purchase transaction or transactions 370 

related to the violation, in addition to any costs which are, or 371 

would be, incurred in repairing or in the attempt to recover any 372 

property damaged in the theft of or removal of the metal property, 373 

including replacement costs of the metal property, are in 374 

aggregate an amount which exceeds Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 375 

($25,000.00), the person shall be guilty of a felony and shall be 376 

imprisoned in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a 377 

term not less than three (3) years, but not to exceed twenty (20) 378 

years, fined not more than Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), 379